Chapter 82

(House Bill 102)

AN ACT concerning

Procurement Advisory Council - Membership

FOR the purpose of adding the Secretary of Information Technology as a member of the Procurement Advisory Council; and generally relating to the Procurement Advisory Council.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - State Finance and Procurement

Section 12–105(b)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2009 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article - State Finance and Procurement

Section 12-105(c)(1)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2009 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - State Finance and Procurement

12-105.

- (b) There is a Procurement Advisory Council.
- (c) (1) The Council consists of the following [ten] 11 members:
 - (i) the State Treasurer;
 - (ii) the Chancellor of the University System of Maryland;
 - (iii) the Secretary of Budget and Management;
 - (iv) the Secretary of General Services;
 - (v) THE SECRETARY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY;

(VI) the Secretary of Transportation;

[(vi)] (VII) the Secretary of the Board;

[(vii)] (VIII) the Special Secretary for the Office of Minority Affairs;

[(viii)] (IX) a representative of local government who has expertise in local procurement matters, appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate; and

[(ix)] (X) two members of the general public, at least one of whom has expertise in State procurement matters, appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2014.

Approved by the Governor, April 8, 2014.